SN65HVD05, SN65HVD06, SN65HVD07
SN75HVD05, SN75HVD06, SN75HVD07
SLLS533B – MAY 2002 – REVISED MAY 2003
HIGH OUTPUT RS-485 TRANSCEIVERS
FEATURES
� Minimum Differential Output Voltage of 2.5 V
Into a 54-Ω Load
� Open-Circuit, Short-Circuit, and Idle-Bus

These devices have limited built-in ESD protection. The leads should be shorted together or the device placed in conductive foam during
storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
ORDERING INFORMATION(1)
MARKED AS
SIGNALING
RATE
UNIT
LOAD
DRIVER
OUTPUT SLOPE
CONTROL
TA PART NUMBER(2)
PLASTIC
DUAL-IN-LINE
PACKAGE
(PDIP)
SMALL OUTLINE
IC (SOIC)
PACKAGE
40 Mbps 1/2 No SN65HVD05D SN65HVD05P 65HVD05 VP05
10 Mbps 1/8 Yes –40°C to 85°C SN65HVD06D SN65HVD06P 65HVD06 VP06
1 Mbps 1/8 Yes
40 C to 85 C
SN65HVD07D SN65HVD07P 65HVD07 VP07
40 Mbps 1/2 No SN75HVD05D SN75HVD05P 75HVD05 VN05
10 Mbps 1/8 Yes –0°C to 70°C SN75HVD06D SN75HVD06P 75HVD06 VN06
1 Mbps 1/8 Yes
0 C to 70 C
SN75HVD07D SN75HVD07P 75HVD07 VN07
(1) For the most current specification and package information, refer to our web site at www.ti.com.
(2) The D package is available taped and reeled. Add an R suffix to the device type (i.e., SN65HVD05DR).
PACKAGE DISSIPATION RATINGS (SEE FIGURE 12 AND FIGURE 13)
PACKAGE
TA ≤ 25°C
POWER RATING